

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

**In re FIFRA Section 6(b) Notice of Intent)
to Cancel Pesticide Registrations for)
Chlorpyrifos Products)
)
Gharda Chemicals International, Inc. and)
Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers)
Association, et al.,)
)
Petitioners.)**

Docket No. FIFRA-HQ-2023-0001

INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. THE EVOLUTION OF THE HEALTH-BASED STANDARD GOVERNING FOOD USES OF PESTICIDES..... 3

II. EPA’S REVOCATION OF CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES. 6

 A. EPA’s Failure to Act on a 2007 Petition to Protect Children from Neurodevelopmental Harm from Chlorpyrifos Exposures. 7

 B. The Ninth Circuit Ordered EPA to Grant the 2007 Petition, Revoke or Modify Chlorpyrifos Tolerances, and Cancel Associated Registrations. 11

 C. EPA Revoked All Chlorpyrifos Tolerances Because it Could Not Find Them Safe. 12

 D. Petitioners’ Eighth Circuit Challenge to the Final Chlorpyrifos Tolerance Revocation Rule..... 13

 E. This Cancellation Proceeding. 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. CHLORPYRIFOS’ FOOD USE REGISTRATIONS MUST BE CANCELLED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES HAVE BEEN REVOKED..... 17

 A. Congress Made Food-Use Registrations Dependent on Compliance with FFDCA Section 408..... 17

 B. *LULAC* Compels Cancellation of Chlorpyrifos Registrations for Food Uses that Lack Tolerances. 19

 C. The Incorporation of FFDCA Section 408 Into FIFRA Resolves Petitioners’ Other Merits Arguments..... 20

 1. Congress Prioritized Ensuring Pesticide Use on Food Would Be Safe, Even if Shifting to Alternatives Would Have Economic Impacts..... 20

 2. Petitioners’ Objections to the Final Rule are Beyond the Scope of this Proceeding..... 23

a.	Petitioners’ Objections Seeking Retention of 11 Uses Referenced in the 2020 Proposal Cannot be Heard in this Proceeding.....	25
b.	Petitioners’ Objections Based on the 2020 Proposal Lack Merit.....	26
II.	GHARDA IS OBTAINING ALL THE PROCESS IT IS DUE.	30
A.	Compliance with FIFRA Section 6’s Procedural Requirements Satisfies Gharda’s Due Process Rights.....	31
B.	EPA Satisfied its Obligation to Consider Impacts of Cancellation on Agriculture.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Vanguard Corp. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 320 (2019)	31, 32
<i>City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	32
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 548 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dir., Off. Of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	3
<i>LULAC v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	28
<i>Nat'l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 867 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Nat'l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>National Corn Growers Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Nw. Coal. For Alts. To Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 840 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	8

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	28
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Assoc. v. Regan</i> , Nos. 22-1420, 22-1530 (8th Cir.).....	13, 14
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	28
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	3, 17
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 136a-1.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5).....	3, 17
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)	3
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)	13
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)	8
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 346 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(II)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 18

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(B)	21
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(B)(iii)(II)	21
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i)(I).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i)(II)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)	18
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)(I)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D)(vi)	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(c)(2)(A)	18
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(A)	18
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2).....	13, 23
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	13, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(2).....	13, 24
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(5).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 346a(l)(1).....	25

Food Quality Protection Act (FQPA), Public Law No. 104-170, 110 Stat. 1489 *passim*

Regulations and Federal Register Notices

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(g)	17
40 C.F.R. § 155.56	27
40 C.F.R. § 155.58	11, 27
40 C.F.R. § 164.80(b)	1
40 C.F.R. § 164.91(a)(7).....	1

65 Fed. Reg. 76,233 (Dec. 6, 2000).....	7
66 Fed. Reg. 47,481 (Sept. 12, 2001)	7
74 Fed. Reg. 23,046 (May 15, 2009)	26
80 Fed. Reg. 69,080 (Nov. 6, 2015).....	8
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
87 Fed. Reg. 11,222 (Feb. 28, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
87 Fed. Reg. 76,474 (Dec. 14, 2022).....	14, 33, 34
88 Fed. Reg. 37,875 (June 9, 2023).....	14
Other Authorities	
142 Cong. Rec. H8127 (daily ed. July 23, 1996) (Statement of Rep. Waxman).....	21
Committee on Pesticides in the Diets of Infants and Children, National Research Council, <i>Pesticides in the Diets of Infants and Children</i> (1993)(ebook), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK236275/pdf/_NBK236275.pdf	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-497 (1975).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 104-669, pt. 1 (1996).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-669, pt. 2 (1996).....	20
